MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

THIRTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1856.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

 $\begin{array}{c} \text{Augusin:} \\ \text{Fuller & fuller, printers to the state.} \\ 1856. \end{array}$

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1856.

Снар. 594.

Chapter 594.

An act to incorporate the Foxcroft Manufacturing Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

Corporate name.
Purposes.

Powers and privileges.

Duties and requirements.

Capital stock. Shares.

May purchase real estate. Amount.

First meeting,

SECT. 1. Willard W. Harris, Joseph Kelsey, Silas Paul and Jonathan Roberts, and their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby created a corporation by the name of the Foxcroft Manufacturing Company, for the purpose of manufacturing goods and wares of iron, steel and wood of every description, at Foxcroft, in the county of Piscataquis; with power to sue and be sued, have and use a common seal, and have all the privileges and powers, and be subject to all the duties, liabilities and requirements, granted or required, by the laws of this state.

SECT. 2. The capital stock of said corporation shall not exceed fifty thousand dollars, to be divided into shares of one hundred dollars each.

SECT. 3. The said corporation may purchase and hold real and personal estate, to an amount not exceeding at any one time fifty thousand dollars, with full power to manage and dispose of the same.

SECT. 4. Any two of the persons named in this act may call the first meeting of said corporation, at such time and place as they may see fit, by giving notice of the same for two weeks successively in the Piscataquis Observer, a newspaper published in Dover, in the county of Piscataquis, for the purpose of organizing said corporation.

SECT. 5. This act shall take effect upon its approval by the governor.

[Approved March 13, 1856.]

Chapter 595.

An act to provide in part for the expenditures of government.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Appropriations.

SECT. 1. In order to provide for certain acts and resolves of the legislature, requiring the payment of money from the treasury, and also to provide for the necessary expenditures of government for the current fiscal year, the following sums are hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the treasury; and

the governor, with the advice and consent of the council, is CHAP. 595.

hereby authorized, at any time prior to the first da				
ary, one thousand eight hundred and fifty-seven, to draw his				
warrant upon the treasury for the same.				
Public debt, one hundred thirty-eight thousand five		3777 7 E		
hundred dollars, \$	138,500	00		
Interest on public debt, forty thousand dollars,	40,000	00		
Costs in criminal prosecutions, thirty-seven thou-	sso Itiera	15767		
sand dollars,	37,000	00		
Salaries, thirty thousand dollars,	30,000	12.25		
Balance due on school funds, twenty-six thousand				
four hundred sixteen dollars forty-one cents,	26,416	41		
Balance due on rolls of accounts, four hundred sixty-	, ,			
nine dellars ten cents,	469	10		
Maine state seminary, five thousand dollars,	5,000			
Subordinate officers of the state prison, five thou-	0,000	00		
sand four hundred dollars,	5,400	۸۸		
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	•			
Clerks, five thousand dollars,	5,000	00		
Contingent fund of governor and council, six thou-	0.000	00		
sand dollars,	6,000			
Deaf, dumb and blind, four thousand dollars,	4,000			
Agricultural societies, five thousand dollars,	5,000	00		
A. B. Thompson, under resolve of February twenty-				
eight, one thousand eight hundred and fifty-five,				
two thousand two hundred thirty-four dollars				
eleven cents,	$2,\!234$	11		
Insane state paupers, four thousand five hundred				
dollars,	4,500	00		
County taxes, three thousand three hundred ninety-				
two dollars forty-nine cents,	3,392	49		
Binding and stitching, five hundred dollars,	500	00		
Board of agriculture, nine hundred eighty-eight				
dollars,	988	00		
Reports of judicial decisions, two thousand five				
hundred dollars,	2,500	00		
Militia pensions, twenty-five hundred dollars,	2,500			
Furniture and repairs, ten hundred dollars,	1,000			
Fuel and lights, fifteen hundred dollars,	1,500	00		
Stationery, two thousand dollars,	2,000	00		
Postage, fifteen hundred dollars,	1,500			
	1,000	00		
Secretary of board of agriculture, eight hundred	000	00		
dollars,	800			
Military purposes, eight hundred dollars,	800	vv		

Снар. 596.	Library, three hundred dollars,	\$300	-95
 metterselpgeright 	Contingent fund of secretary, two hundred dollars,	200_{\odot}	00
	Bank commissioners, eight hundred dollars,	800	00
	Indian annuities, two thousand dollars,	2,000	00
	Teachers' conventions for one thousand eight hun-		
	dred and fifty-five and one thousand eight hundred		
	and fifty-six, four thousand dollars,	4,000	00
	Interest on lands reserved for public uses, fifteen		
	hundred dollars,	1,500	00
	Agricultural productions to Penobscot Indians, six		
	hundred dollars,	600	00
	Trustees insane hospital, five hundred dollars,	500	00
	Porter and messenger, one hundred dollars,	100	00
	Indices, one hundred dollars,	100	00
	Inspectors of state prison, two hundred dollars,	200	00
	School fund number twenty-three, seventy thousand		
	dollars,	70,000	00
	Interest on permanent school fund, seven thousand	•	
	seven hundred forty-one dollars five cents,	7,741	05
	John Francis, seventy-five dollars,	75	00

Amounting to the sum of four hundred fifteen thousand one hundred sixteen dollars and sixteen cents, \$415,116 16
Sect. 2. This act shall take effect from and after its ap-

[Approved March 13, 1856.]

proval by the governor.

Chapter 596.

An act to incorporate the master wardens and members of Freedom Lodge.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

SECT. 1. Samuel B. Philpot, William H. Sawyer, Ira S. Libby, William F. Cole, Isaiah P. Winslow, Oliver Mills, William Cobb, Aaron N. Bradbury, George Roberts, Abner Libby, second, Thomas P. Place and Samuel Freeman, their associates and successors, are hereby constituted a body corporate, by the name of the Master, Wardens and Members of Freedom Lodge, to be established and have their place of business at Limerick, in the county of York, with power to sue

Corporate name.

Location.